SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT
(PARCEL 2)

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT, entered into
on , 2013, between:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred
to as "Lessor,"

and

ZELEY AVIATION, INC., a Florida corporation,
hereinafter referred to as "Lessee."”

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 13- , adopted at its meeting of
, 2013, the City Commission of City authorized the proper City
officials to enter into this Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease
Agreement (“Second Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, Lessee leases certain property from Lessor known as Parcel 2
at Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport, under an Amended and Restated Lease
Agreement dated September 7, 2011 (“Lease Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2012, Lessor and Lessee entered into a First
Amendment to the Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as provided in the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement,
Lessee is required to redevelop Parcel 2 by demolishing two conventional hangars and
22 T-hangars and constructing three new aircraft storage hangars totaling a minimum of
55,000 square feet; and

WHEREAS, Lessee has modified its plans and Lessee is requesting a
reduced minimum square footage requirement and amended legal descriptions; and

WHEREAS, Lessor also desires to modify the terms of the Lease with
regard to the Base Rent increase in 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor declares that amending the Lease Agreement is in
the best interest of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants
and agreements, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. Paragraph 4, TERM, of the Lease Agreement is amended to delete the stricken
text and to add the underlined text as follows:

Exhibit #1
CAM #13-0257



4, TERM. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Term of this Lease
Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2011 (“Commencement Date”), and
shall terminate thirty (30) years thereafter, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Lease and subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions: (a) the
completion of construction of the Improvements as depicted on Exhibit “C”; and
(b) the provision of evidence to the Lessor that the constructed Improvements on
the Premises equal the minimum 85:000 20,000 square feet of new hangar
facilities, ramp and drainage improvements. However, if the conditions described
in this Paragraph have not occurred on or before April 1, 2015, this Lease
Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force or effect, the Original Lease
shall be applicable and shall be considered to have been continuing as if this
Lease Agreement had never been in effect, and the Lessor and Lessee shall be in
the same positions and subject to the same terms as the Original Lease.

3. Paragraph 8, RENT, of the Lease Agreement is amended to delete the stricken text
and to add the underlined text as follows:

8. RENT. Rent shall commence on the Commencement Date of the Lease
Agreement (October 1, 2011). All rental payments shall be paid in advance in
equal monthly installments of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Five Dollars and
32/100 ($9,205.32), plus applicable taxes, on the first day of each month to which
applicable according to the following schedule:

(@  One Hundred Ten Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty-Three Dollars
and 83/100 ($110,463.83) is the basic annual rental for the first 24 months
of this Lease Agreement referred to as the "Base Rent."

(b)  Commencing on Oseteber4-2043 April 1, 2014, the Base Rent shall
be adjusted to One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Two Hundred
Seventy-Five Dollars and 44/100 ($172,275.44) which shall then be the
basic annual rental referred to as the "Base Rent’.

(c) It is agreed between Lessor and Lessee that the Base Rent
specified above shall be subject to an increase at annual intervals, such
increase to be calculated in accordance with the following terms and
conditions:

) Lessor and Lessee agree that the Base Rent for the
remainder of the term of this Lease Agreement shall be adjusted, at
one (1) year intervals beginning October—4-2043 April 1, 2014, the
first adjustment to become effective as of Qetebee—1—2944 AQI’II 1,
2015, and with further adjustments to occur at each one (1) year
interval thereafter (the "Adjustment Date"). Such adjustments shall be
based upon the Cost of Living Index known as the Consumer Price
Index (All Items, 1982-84 = 100), United States, All Urban
Consumers, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United
States Department of Labor. For computation purpose, the
Numerator and Denominator are defined as follows:

Numerator - The Consumer Price Index for the third
(3") month preceding each Lease Adjustment Date.



Dednominator - The Consumer Price Index for the third
(3") month preceding the Commencement Date of the
lease term.

The resulting fraction shall be applied to the minimum guaranteed
annual rental (Base Rent) to arrive at the new annual rental. Should
the Bureau mentioned above discontinue the publication of an Index
approximating the Index contemplated above, then such Index as may
be published by another United States governmental agency which
most nearly approximates the Index referred to above shall govern
and be substituted as the Index to be used, subject to the application
of an appropriate conversion factor to be furnished by the
governmental agency publishing such Index. When Base Rent is
adjusted on the 10" and 20" anniversary of the Commencement Date
and on July 31, 2023 as provided below, ensuing adjustments at one
year intervals based on the Consumer Price Index shall be calculated
as provided above, except the Denominator shall be the Consumer
Price Index for the third (3") month preceding the date of the Base
Rent adjustment as provided below.

(2) Base Rent shall be further adjusted on the 10" and 20™
anniversary of the Commencement Date of the Lease Agreement to
reflect either ten percent (10%) of the appraised value of the land or
the current new annual rental established at the time of the
adjustment, whichever is greater, except such adjustment shall be
limited to a maximum increase in the Base Rent of fifty percent (50%)
of the difference between current market value and Base Rent.
Appraised value shall be determined by an appraisal including an
analysis of the fair market annual land rental range for aeronautical
land at the Airport based on a comparison with other rental rates for
similar aeronautical properties within the competitive market area.

(3) It is agreed between Lessor and Lessee that the Base Rent
specified above shall be adjusted commencing on July 31, 2023 to
include the current fair market value of the leasehold improvements to

be determined as follows per—eitherParagraph-8{e{{3)a—er-8(ec}3)b-
below-at-the-determination-of the Lessee:

a—Fen—percent(10%)—of the—appraised—value—of tmprovements
‘G‘BG’I’IS;E:IHGEEQ proF-to-Commencement-Date-as-identiied-in-Exhibit

b—Five percent (5%) of gross rental receipts of Improvements
constructed prior to Commencement Date as identified in Exhibit
“B”.—For _the purposes of this paragraph, “"gross rental” shall be
determined based upon the prevailing rental market rate as
currently being charged for _similar premises under_similar_lease
terms at Fort Lauderdale Executive Airport (FXE) as determined
by Lessor. Gross rental receipts shall not include ground rent paid
to the Lessor by Lessee or property taxes, if any, payable to a
government agency.

4) At no time shall the adjusted rent be less than the Base Rent
specified above.



(d) In addition to the above sums, the Lessee shall cause to be paid to
the Lessor the sums provided in Paragraph 13 pertaining to the delivery to
the Premises of any octane-rated fuels, jet fuels and lubricating oils
(referred to as "Fuel" and "Oil") by Lessee, its sublessees, agents or
independent contractors. The sums mentioned below shall not be
considered as rent for the Premises, but shall be collected in the same
manner as rent, including interest as provided in this Lease Agreement,
accruing upon any late payments of such sums.

(e) Late Payment. The Lessor shall be entitled to collect interest at the
rate of eighteen (18%) percent per annum from the date due until the date
paid on any amounts that are past due beyond any applicable cure period.
Lessor’s right to require payment of such interest and the obligation of the
Lessee to pay the same shall be in addition to and not in lieu of the right of
Lessor to enforce other provisions in this Lease, including termination of
the Lease Agreement, and to pursue other remedies as provided by law.

4] Dishonored Checks. In the event Lessee delivers a dishonored
check or draft to Lessor in payment of any obligation arising under this
Lease Agreement, the Lessee shall incur and pay any charges assessed to
City as a result of the dishonored check or draft. In the event Lessee
delivers a dishonored check or draft, the Airport Manager may require that
future payments be made by cashier’s check or other acceptable means by
making such demand in writing to Lessee.

(9) Place of Payment. All payments required to be made by Lessee
under this Lease Agreement shall be made payable to the “City of Fort
Lauderdale,” and shall be delivered or mailed to the address below, or to
an address as may be substituted therefore by the Lessor:

City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Department of the Treasury
100 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Exhibit “A” of the Lease Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
e attached Exhibit “A.”

) Exhibit “C” of the Lease Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the attached Exhibit “C.”

In all other respects the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement is unchanged
and remains in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof.

[This Space Intentionally Left Blank]
[Signature Pages Follow]



IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals
the day and year first written above.

LESSOR

WITNESSES: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a municipal corporation.

ByJOHN P. “JACK” SEILER, Mayor
Print Name
By
LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager
Print Name
(SEAL) ATTEST:

JONDA K. JOSEPH, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney



LESSEE

LESSEE
WITNESSES:

Robert D. Lettman, President

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATEOF  JT4#
COUNTY OF _Svwpss7

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z day of

/m# , 2013 by Robert D. Lettman, as President of ZELEY AVIATION,
INC., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me
or has produced 2 L/ as identification and did not (did)

take an oath.

(NOTARY SEAL) ,
Notary Public, State of Ftorida ¢/ 7 W77
Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgment

NOTARY PUBLIC \ =
bkl Nantte of Ngfary [Typed,
COMMISSION EXPIRES Printed or/Stamy
QCTORER 3, 20.145 | 4
| TA o _
Sllal My Commission Expires: |© ﬁ“& };zo =

RO 7

Commission Number

LAAIRPORT\PO\Parcel 2 Second Amendment to A&R Lease 2-14-13.doc



8/19/11

1T CH AN Lo O

NOT A SKETCH OF SURVEY

RIPTION

FLA. P.L.S. N0O.4420

<~ 425.00 MIN

DESIGNED BY:| DATE:
CHECKED BY: | FIELD BOOK:

DRAWN BY:

RADIUS=73.00’
RN ANGLE= 28°46°54"
%~ ARC= 36.67' ,
» W 30.31

N 0809750 8
\Z‘ ] » E 18-06' S’
N 84-49 08 ’ 7‘771;
N 06'34,55" W 19.00 é\

10 0 10 20 30

e e —
Scale 17 = 100’

80°¢0¢% M ,‘29,’7‘2.90 N

POINT "A”

RADIUS=25.00"
ANGLE= 85°15°23"

ARC= 37.20’ ”
S 88°09'44"W

311.43'

N 01°48'31" W_/
70.00

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

ENGINEERING DIVISION

(qaivoladd o N)

EXECUTIVE AIRPORT PARCEL 2 AND 2B

DESCRIPTION

P.0.C.

N.E. CORNER PARCEL "A”
TAMARAC INDUSTRIAL PARK

A PORTION OF TRACT 1, "F—X—E PLAT", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 119, PAGE 4, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND A PORTION OF LOT 20, "LITTLE FARMS”, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 27, PAGE 29, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, IN SECTIONS 8, 9, 16 AND 17, TOWNSHIP
49 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, IN FORT LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE

AIRPORT, CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

=
-
=
-
o
=
A
—
<<
=
%4
ae
O
e
cs
S
>
=
O

S01°49’'18"E

200.00’

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF PARCEL *A”, “TAMARAC INDUSTRIAL PARK”,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 63, PAGE 26, OF THE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 01°48°31” WEST
ALONG THE NORTHERLY PROJECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID “TAMARAC
INDUSTRIAL PARK” A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°09°44” WEST
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH A SOUTH LINE OF TRACT 1 OF SAID “F—=X—-E” PLAT A
DISTANCE OF 311.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CIRCULAR CURVE TO
THE RIGHT;, THENCE WESTERLY, NORTHWESTERLY AND NORTHERLY, ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 85° 15’
23" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 37.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE
NORTH 6°34°53” WEST A DISTANCE OF 303.08 FEET; THENCE NORTH 6°34°55” WEST
A DISTANCE OF 19.00 FEET THENCE NORTH 84°49°08" EAST A DISTANCE OF 18.06
FEET; THENCE NORTH 08°09°50" WEST A DISTANCE OF 30.31 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST, WHOSE RADIUS
BEARS NORTH 52°46°'52" WEST FROM SAID POINT; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE, HAVING A RADIUS OF 73.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
28°46°54” AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 36.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY:
THENCE NORTH 08°26°14” EAST A DISTANCE OF 183.84 FEET; NORTH 83°25°05" EAST
A DISTANCE OF 65.85 FEET; SOUTH 06°34°53” EAST A DISTANCE OF 85.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 38°25°09” EAST A DISTANCE OF 120.21 FEET; NORTH 83°25°05" EAST
A DISTANCE OF 142.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51°34’11” EAST A DISTANCE OF 143.85
FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°25'09” EAST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 51°34’11" EAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND WITH AND NO CLOSER THAN
425.00 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTERLINE OF RUNWAY 13-31 A
DISTANCE OF 721.57 FEET TO A POINT HEREINAFTER KNOWN AS POINT *A”; THENCE
CONTINUE SOUTH 51°34°11" EAST ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE
OF 1250.43 FEET THENCE SOUTH 38°25°49” WEST A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 38°25°49” WEST A DISTANCE OF
50.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 51°34’11” WEST A DISTANCE OF 45.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 3825°49” WEST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 95.00 FEET SOUTHEAST
PARCEL 2 OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, THE CENTERLINE OF TAXILANE CHARLIE, A
DISTANCE OF 625.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51°34°11” EAST A DISTANCE OF 623.13
FEET; THENCE NORTH 83'25'49" EAST A DISTANCE OF 572.63 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 06°34°'11” WEST A DISTANCE OF 383.29 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 51°34°11” WEST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND WITH AND NO CLOSER THAN
450.00 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE CENTERLINE OF RUNWAY 13-31, A
& DISTANCE OF 712.02 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
\5\7

N8810°42"E
100.00’

°
& 3

100.00’
S88°10°42"W

S01°49°18"E
DESCRIPTION

NO1°49°18"W
X 100.00’

COMBINE PARCL 2 & 2B

REVISIONS

NO. |DATE | BY |CHK'D
Tl

1] 8/18/11

5 TOGETHER WITH: (PARCEL 2B)
7

)
<

COMMENCING AT AFORESAID POINT “A”; THENCE SOUTH 38°25'09" WEST A DISTANCE
OF 277.72 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°49°18” EAST A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 01°49°18” EAST A DISTANCE OF
100.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°10°42” WEST A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE

NORTH 01°49°'18” WEST A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°10°42” EAST
A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

E:
.C. DENOTES POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
B DENOTES POINT OF BEGINNING

SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, PARCEL 2 CONTAINING 573,942 SQUARE FEET, OR 13.1759
ACRES, PARCEL 2B CONTAINING 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR 0.2296 ACRES GIVING A
COMBINED AREA OF 13.4055 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

N06'34—’1 1 "W 383-29

ALL BEARINGS SHOWN ABOVE ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH AS DERIVED FROM

v 572.63 FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATES, EAST ZONE.
N832549°E :

SKETCH & DESCRIPTION

PROJECT #10404
FXE PARCELS 2 & 2B

NO. OF SHEETS: |

BY: ANTHONY R. IRVINE SHEET NO.:
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER NO. 4420
STATE OF FLORIDA

CAD FILE NO.
PARCEL 4—0.DWG

FILE NO.

04—125—12

Exhibit A

THIS SKETCH IS NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED WITH A RAISED SEAL




26°211728:02° N-—80210:01.75" W elev

1

Date; 3/26/2011

Imagery

)
=
(=)
O]

O
(=)
S
(&)

F. 1“'
"“‘{‘j
Vs

Exhibit C




	Exhibit #1.pdf
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 01.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 02.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 00.jpg

	Exhibit #2.pdf
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 01.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 02.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 00.jpg

	Exhibit #1.pdf
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 01.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 02.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 00.jpg

	Exhibit #2.pdf
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 01.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 02.jpg
	LibertyHangar06-01-2010 - 00.jpg




